La Crescent Township Monthly Meeting Minutes May 8, 2023

Final Approved

Township Board Members Present:

Jason Wieser Roy Lemke Tim Payne Shawn Allen

Tom Tornstrom Karen Schuldt Josie Bartsch - Treasurer - absent

Chairman Roy Lemke called the May monthly meeting to order at 7:00PM. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all present. Clerk Karen Schuldt took the roll call.

- 4. Approval of Agenda: Tom Tornstrom made a motion to approve the agenda as presented, Tim Payne seconded, motion carried.
- 5. Minutes of April 4, 2023 Organizational Meeting and April 10, 2023 Regular Meeting: Jason Wieser made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, Shawn Allen seconded, motion carried.
- 6. Visitors/Speakers to Address the Board: Mike Sexauer addressed the board about his proposed 22 lot subdivision on N. Pine Creek Rd by the golf course. Mr. Sexauer is working with the county zoning for this possible development.
- 7. Treasurers Report: Jason Wieser made a motion to approve the treasurers report as presented, Tom Tornstrom seconded, motion carried.
- 8. Clerk Report:
 - Request from Gopher State Sportsmans Club to issue an On & Off Sale 3.2 Beer license for the club. Tim Payne made a motion to approve the license, Shawn Allen seconded, motion carried.
- 9. Other or Old Business:
 - Roy gave an update on the estimate for bringing town hall up to ADA compliant. Roy will make contact Greg to find out the requirements for the bidding process.
 - Tom advised we talked about adding in potentially a couple other banks. No movement yet on that but will be looking further into it with Josie.
- 10. Supervisors Report:
 - Tim reported road band signs are down. Tim thanked Dave and Travis Baumgartner for the tree service during the last storm.
 - Shawn no weed report.
 - Roy, Jason, Tom no report

- 11. Bills for Audit: Tim Payne made a motion to accept the bills as presented, Tom Tornstrom seconded, motion carried.
- 13. Adjournment: Jason Wieser made a motion to adjourn at approximately 7:48 pm, Tim Payne seconded, motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted, Karen Schuldt, clerk